

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Chapter 122.

An Act to make valid the doings of the town of Milbridge, in relation to the building of a School House in Pearl District, in said town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All the doings of the town of Milbridge at its annual meeting in March eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, in relation to the building of a school house in Pearl District, so called, in said town, and all the doings of the officers of said town in building said school house, and in assessing the tax voted by the town for that purpose, are hereby made legal and valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall not affect actions already commenced. Approved February 6, 1879.

Chapter 123.

An Act to prevent the destruction of smelts in the Medomak river and its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking any smelts in smelts from the Medomak river or its tributaries, in the county of protected. Lincoln, by means of weirs, drag nets, traps or other contrivances than hook and line and dip net.

SECT. 2. Whoever shall violate the provisions of this act, shall, Penalty for on conviction of the same, before any trial justice of said county of Lincoln, be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars, nor more than twenty dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail, for a term not exceeding ten days.

SECT. 3. All fines, under the second section of this act, shall Disposition of be divided as follows: one-half to the complainant, and one-half fines. to the use of the State.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved February 6, 1879.

Medomak river

violation.

Снар. 122.

Doings of town of Milbridge at March meeting 1878 legalized.